
MODEL # GOR2540D-C

10 CUBIC FOOT
DUMP CART

MODÈLE # GOR2540D-C

.3 m 3 CHARIOT DE
DÉCHARGEMENT

For product inquiries:
Tricam
7677 Equitable Drive
Eden Prairie, MN 55344
800-867-6763
www.gorillacarts.com 2/14

• Important Safety Instructions
• Assembly Instructions
• Parts and Hardware Identification

CAUTION: Read, understand and follow ALL instructions before using this product.
WARNING: Not for recreational use.  Persons should never ride in the dump cart. 

Demandes de renseignements:   
Tricam
7677 Equitable Drive
Eden Prairie, MN 55344
800-867-6763
www.gorillacarts.com2/14

• Consignes de sécurité importantes
• Instructions d’assemblage
• Identification des pièces et 
  de la quincaillerie   

U.S. Patent #s 6,851,756, 7,210,697, 
7,390,065, 7,441,792, 7,818,865, 7,887,141
Canada Patent #s 2,503,869, 2,590,949
China Patent 中国发明专利ZL 
200680000909.0
Other U.S. and Foreign Patents Pending

Questions, problems, or missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, visit 
us online at www.gorillacarts.com and complete the replacement parts 
submission form or call our customer service department at 1-800-867-6763,
9 a.m. - 4 p.m., CST, Monday-Friday.

ATTENTION: Veuillez lire, comprendre et suivre 
TOUTES les consignes avant d'utiliser ce produit.
MISE EN GARDE: Non conçu pour un usage récréatif. Personne ne devrait 
jamais être transporté dans ce chariot de jardin tout usage.

Brevets américains: 6,851,756, 7,210,697, 
7,390,065, 7,441,792, 7,818,865, 7,887,141
Brevet canadien:  2,503,869, 2,590,949
Brevet chinois: 中国发明专利ZL 
200680000909.0
Autres brevets américains et 
étrangers en instance

Questions, problèmes, pièces manquantes? Avant de vous présenter au 
magasin, veuillez consulter notre site www.gorillacarts.com et remplir le 
formulaire de remplacement de pièces ou appeler notre service clientèle au 1
800 867-6763 entre 9 h et 16 h, (HNC), du lundi au vendredi.
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PACKAGE CONTENTS

 Part  Description Quantity
  Tray 1
  Dump Lock Assembly 1
  Rear Strut 2
  Rear Frame 1
  Rear Axle Assembly 1
  Front Frame 1 
  Front Strut 2
  Front Axle Assembly 1
  15" Tire 4
  Handle 1
  Hardware Kit (see Hardware Contents for details) 1

A
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J
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1

 Pièce Description Quantité
  Caisse 1
  Loquet du déchargement 1
  Barre arrière 2
  Cadre arrière 1
  Essieu arrière 1
  Cadre avant 1 
  Barre avant 2
  Essieu avant 1
  Roue de 38,1cm 4
  Poignée 1
  Trousse de quincaillerie   1
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1

CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

(consultez la section Quincaillerie incluse pour plus de précisions) 



AVERTISSEMENTS ET MISES EN GARDE
 
LISEZ TOUTES LES CONSIGNES AVANT L’UTILISATION
Si vous ne comprenez pas ces consignes ou avez besoin d’explications ou 
d'éclaircissements supplémentaires, composez le numéro vert de notre ligne 
d’assistance au 1 800 867-6763 du lundi au vendredi entre 9 h et 16 h (HNC)

 • Ne dépassez pas la capacité de charge maximale de 272 kg ou la capacité de 
déchargement maximale de 136 kg. Ces charges sont établies en fonction d’une 
charge distribuée uniformément.

• Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser le chariot sans surveillance. Ce chariot n’est 
pas un jouet.

• N’utilisez pas ce chariot pour transporter des personnes.
• Ce chariot n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé sur l’autoroute.
• Ne dépassez pas 8 km/h.
• Distribuez la charge uniformément sur le plateau.
• Ne chargez aucun article sur le rebord du plateau.
• Si une pièce est endommagée, brisée ou perdue, n'utilisez pas le chariot tant que 

vous n’aurez pas obtenu les pièces de rechange.
• Ne faites pas rouler le chariot sur des surfaces ou pour porter des objets qui risquent 

d’endommager les roues ou les tubes pneumatiques. Ne gonflez pas les pneus 
au-delà de 32 PSI (2,20 bar).

• Il est recommandé de vérifier l’état du chariot avant chaque utilisation.
• CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS POUR LES CONSULTER ULTÉRIEUREMENT
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QUINCAILLERIE INCLUSE
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HARDWARE CONTENTS

  WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS
 
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.
If you do not understand these instructions, need further clarification or
further explanation, please call our toll free answer line at 1-800-867-6763, 
Monday through Friday, 9:00 a.m. – 4:00p.m., CST.

• Do not exceed the overall maximum load capacity of 1,200 lbs. or the maximum 
dumping load capacity of 500 lbs.  The weight rating is based on an evenly distributed 
load.

• Do not allow children to use the cart without supervision.  This cart is not a toy.
• Do not use this cart for transporting passengers.
• This cart is not intended for highway use.
• Do not exceed 5 mph.
• Distribute load evenly on the surface of the tray.
• Do not load items on the top edges of the tray.
• If any parts become damaged, broken or misplaced, do not use the cart until 

replacement parts have been obtained.
• Do not use the cart on surfaces or for transporting objects that can cause damage to the 

pneumatic tires or tubes.
• Do not inflate the tires to more than 32 PSI (2.20 BAR).
• It is recommended that the cart be inspected for damage before each use.
• KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FURTHER REFERENCE.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Fig. 1

Hardware Used

Note: During each step of assembly, assemble all hardware and hand 
tighten.  Once all the hardware is installed for that particular step, tighten all 
the hardware.

1. Attach the front axle assembly 
(H) to the front frame (F) using four 
M8 x 20mm carriage bolts (DD), 
four M8 lock nuts (KK), and four M8 
washers (GG).  

Attach the outer ends of the 
steering linkage using two M6 x 
17mm shoulder bolts (FF), M6 lock 
nuts (MM), and M6 washers (NN), 
as shown in Fig. 1.

Hand tighten all bolts until after 
Step 2.

PREPARATION 
Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. 
Compare parts with package contents list and diagram above. If any part is 
missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble the product. Contact 
customer service for replacement parts.

Estimated Assembly Time: 30 minutes
Tools Required for Assembly: Phillips screwdriver and metric socket set
(or two adjustable wrenches). (tools not included) 

3

DD

x 4M8 Flat 
Washer

KK M8 Lock Nut x 4x 4

MM M6 Lock Nut x 2

NN M6 Flat Washer x 2
GG

x 2M6 x 17mm 
Shoulder Bolt

FF

F

H

DD

KK NN

MM 

GG

FF

F

H

DD

KK NN

MM 

GG

FF

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

Fig. 1

Quincaillerie utilisée

Remarque :  À chaque étape de l’assemblage, assemblez toute la 
quincaillerie et serrez-la à la main.  Une fois que toute la quincaillerie est 
installée pour une étape donnée, serrez 
toute la quincaillerie.

1.  Fixez l’essieu avant (H) au cadre 
avant (F) à l’aide de quatre boulons de 
carrosserie M8 de 20 mm (DD), de 
quatre écrous de blocage M8 (KK) et 
de quatre rondelles M8 (GG).  
 
Fixez les extrémités de la timonerie de 
direction à l’aide de deux boulons 
d’épaulement M8 de 17 mm (FF), de 
deux écrous de blocage M6 (MM) et 
de deux rondelles M6 (NN), tel qu’il est 
illustré à la figure 1.   

Ne serrez pas complètement les 
boulons avant de passer à l’étape 2.

PRÉPARATION  
Avant de commencer l’assemblage du produit, assurez-vous d’avoir toutes 
les pièces.  Comparez les pièces dans l’emballage avec la liste et le tableau 
ci-dessus.  S’il y a des pièces manquantes ou endommagées, ne tentez pas 
d’assembler le produit.  Communiquez avec le service à la clientèle pour 
obtenir des pièces de rechange.

Temps d’assemblage approximatif :  30 minutes  
 
Outils nécessaires pour l’assemblage :  Tournevis cruciforme et ensemble de 
douilles (ou deux clés à molette).  (outils non compris)  
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

 2.  Fixez les barres avant (G) 
à l’essieu avant (H) et au 
cadre avant (F) à l’aide de 
quatre boulons de carrosserie 
M8 de 20 mm (DD), de quatre 
écrous de blocage M8 (KK) et 
de quatre rondelles M8 (GG), 
tel qu’il est illustré à la 
figure 2.  
 
Serrez fermement tous les 
boulons et écrous utilisés 
pour les étapes 1 et 2.  

4

3.  Fixez les barres arrière (C) 
sur les extrémités de l’essieu 
arrière (E), tel qu’il est illustré 
à la figure 3.

Fig. 2

Quincaillerie utilisée

Fig. 3
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Fig. 2

Hardware Used

2. Attach the front struts (G) 
to connect the the front axle 
assembly (H) to the front 
frame (F) using four M8 x 
20mm carriage bolts (DD), 
using four M8 lock nuts (KK), 
and four M8 washers (GG), 
as shown in Fig. 2.

Tighten all bolts from Step 1 
and Step 2 securely.

Fig. 3
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3.  Slide the rear struts (C) 
onto the ends of the rear 
axle assembly (E), as 
shown in Fig. 3.
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

Fig. 5Fig. 6

4.  L’essieu arrière (E) 
doit être fixé à l’arrière du 
cadre arrière (D). Vérifiez 
bien l’alignement du 
cadre arrière (D) avant de 
le fixer à la benne. Les 
trous situés sur les côtés 
du cadre arrière (D) 
doivent être orientés vers 
l’ arrière de la benne (A). 
Servez-vous des 
étiquettes apposées à 
l’arrière du cadre arrière 
(D) pour vérifier la 
position du cadre arrière, 
comme l’illustrent les 
figures 4, 5 et 6.

REMARQUE :Si le cadre arrière (D) n’est pas installé correctement, comme 
l’illustre la figure 6, le loquet de déchargement (B), qui sera installé à l’étape 6, 
ne s’enclenchera pas lorsque la benne du chariot (A) sera abaissée.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Fig. 5 Fig. 6

4.  The rear axle assembly (E) 
attaches to the rear section of 
the rear frame (D). 
Double check the rear frame 
(D) placement before 
assembling to the tub. The 
side holes on the rear frame 
(D) must be towards the rear of 
the tray (A).  Please reference 
the front and rear labels on the 
backside of the rear frame (D) 
to confirm correct placement, 
as shown in Fig. 4, 5 and 6.

NOTE:  If the rear frame (D) is installed incorrectly, as shown in Fig. 6, the dump 
lock assembly (B) installation in Step 6 will not engage when the cart tray (A) is 
in the down position.
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

5.  Fixez l’essieu arrière (E) à 
la benne (A) au moyen des 
barres arrières (C), du cadre 
arrière (D) et de cinq boulons
de carrosserie M8 de 38 mm 
(BB), boulons de carrosserie 
M8 de 35 mm (CC), de six 
écrous de blocage M8 (KK), 
de six rondelles M11 (HH), 
ainsi que de six rondelles M8 
(GG), tel qu’il est illustré à la 
figure 7.
 
Insérez boulon de carrosserie 
M8 x 35 mm (CC) dans le trou 
situé au centre de la barre 
avant du cadre arrière (D), tel 
qu’il est illustré à la figure 7.  
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Quincaillerie utilisée
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Fig. 7

Hardware Used

5. Attach the rear axle 
assembly (E) with the rear 
struts (C) and the rear frame 
(D) to the tray (A) using five 
M8 x 38 carriage bolts (BB), 
one M8 x 35mm carriage 
bolts (CC), six M8 lock nuts 
(KK), six M11 washers (HH), 
and six M8 washers (GG), as 
shown in Fig. 7.    

Use the one M8 x 35mm 
carriage bolts (CC) in the 
front center location of the 
rear frame (D), as shown in 
Fig. 7.
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

Fig. 8

Quincaillerie utilisée

6.  Fixez le cadre arrière (D) au 
cadre avant (F) à l’aide de deux 
boulons à tête ronde internes 
M8 x 20 (EE), de deux écrous 
de blocage M8 (KK) et de deux 
rondelles M8 (GG), tel qu’il est 
illustré à la figure 8. 
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Fig. 9
 
7.  Fixez le loquet de 
déchargement (B) à la benne (A) à 
l’aide de trois boulons de 
carrosserie M8 x 35 (CC), de trois 
écrous de blocage M8 (KK), de 
trois rondelles M11 (HH), et de 
trois rondelles M8 (GG), tel qu’il 
est illustré à la figure 9.  
 
Si le loquet de déchargement (B) 
ne s’enclenche pas lorsque vous 
abaissez la benne (A), vérifiez à 
nouveau la position du cadre 
arrière (D) installé à l’étape 4.  
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Fig. 8

Hardware Used

6. Attach the rear frame (D) to 
the front frame (F) using two M8 
x 20mm internal button head 
bolts (EE), two M8 lock nuts 
(KK), and two M8 washers (GG), 
as shown in Fig. 8.
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Fig. 97. Attach the dump lock assembly 
(B) to the tray (A) using three M8 
x 35mm carriage bolts (CC), 
three M8 lock nuts (KK), three 
M11 washers (HH), and three M8 
washers (GG), as shown in Fig. 
9. If the dump lock assembly (B) 
does not engage when you lower 
the cart tray (A), please double 
check the placement of the rear 
frame (D) in Step 4.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

8

Fig. 10

Hardware Used

8.  Attach the four wheels 
(I) by first placing the wheel 
spacers (II) onto each axle, 
then the wheels (I) and 
M12 flat washers (JJ), and 
M12 lock nuts (LL), as 
shown in Fig. 10.  
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Hardware Used

9.  Attach the handle (J) to 
the yoke on the front axle 
assembly (H) using the M8 
x 62mm internal button 
head (AA), M8 lock nut 
(KK), and M8 washer (GG), 
as shown in Fig. 11.  

AA X 1M8 x 62mm 
Internal Button 
Head Bolt

x 1

x 1
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KK M8 Lock Nut

GG

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

8.  Fixez les quatre 
roues (I) en plaçant les 
entretoises de roue (II) 
dans chaque essieu, 
puis les roues (I), les 
rondelles plates M12 (JJ) 
et enfin les écrous de 
blocage M12 (LL), tel 
qu’il est illustré à la 
figure 10.
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9.  Fixez la poignée (J) à 
la fourche de l’essieu 
avant (H) à l’aide du 
boulon à tête ronde M8 
de 62 mm (AA), d’un 
écrou de blocage M8 
(KK) et d’une rondelle 
M8 (GG), tel qu’il est 
illustré à la figure 11.

Quincaillerie utilisée
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. USING THE DUMPING 
FEATURE
To use the dumping feature, 
pull the dumping release 
handle forward in order to 
release the tray from the 
locking mechanism. Lift the 
release handle in order to 
rotate the tray upward into 
the dumping position, as 
shown in Fig. 2.

USING THE SWIVEL 
HANDLE
1.  Remove clips and 
cotter pins.
2.  Rotate the handle and 
insert cotter pin. Secure 
by attaching the clip.
3.  The second cotter pin 
is used to attach the 
handle to the trailer hitch, 
as shown in Fig. 1.

2. RETURNING THE TRAY 
TO THE LOWERED 
POSITION
Return the tray back to the 
lowered position and verify 
that the dumping release 
handle locks in place, as 
shown in Fig. 3.
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Fig. 1

MODE D’EMPLOI

 1.  COMMENT FAIRE 
BASCULER LA BENNE   
Pour faire basculer la 
benne, tirez la poignée de 
déchargement vers l’avant 
afin de libérer la benne du 
loquet. Levez la poignée 
pour faire pivoter la benne 
vers le haut, jusqu’à ce 
qu’elle soit en position de 
déchargement, tel qu’il est 
illustré à la figure 2.     
  

COMMENT UTILISER LA 
POIGNÉE PIVOTANTE  
 1.  Retirez les pinces et les 
goupilles fendues.  
 2.  Faites pivoter la poignée 
puis insérez une goupille 
fendue. Fixez-la à l’aide 
d’une pince.  
 3.  La seconde goupille 
fendue sert à fixer la 
poignée au dispositif 
d’attelage, tel qu’il est 
illustré à la figure1.  

 2.  COMMENT REMETTRE 
LA BENNE EN POSITION 
ABAISSÉE  
 Remettez la benne en 
position abaissée et 
assurez-vous que le loquet 
de la poignée est bien en 
place, tel qu’il est illustré à 
la figure 3.    

9
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REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
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 Part  Description Quantity
  Dump Lock Assembly 1
  Rear Strut 2
  Rear Frame 1
  Rear Axle Assembly 1
  Front Frame 1
  Front Strut 2
  Front Axle Assembly 1
  Wheel 4
  Handle 1
  Hardware Kit (see Hardware Contents for details) 1
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K

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

STAKE OUT SIDES
To increase the cubic foot 
capacity of this item, these 8 
pockets can be used to fit 
stake out side panels as 
shown.  Actual pocket 
dimensions:  0.75in x 2.5in 
as shown in Fig. 1.

Fig. 1

For replacement parts, visit us online at www.gorillacarts.com to fill out a 
replacement parts submission form or call our customer service department at 
1-800-867-6763, 9 a.m. - 4 p.m., CST, Monday-Friday
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LISTE DES PIÈCES DE RECHANGE
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MODE D’EMPLOI

DÉLIMITER LES CÔTÉS
Afin d’augmenter la capacité 
cubique de cet article, ces huit 
poches peuvent être utilisées 
pour installer des panneaux 
latéraux comme indiqué sur 
les schémas.  Dimensions 
réelles des poches :   
1,91 cm x 6,35 cm 

Fig. 1

 Pièce Description Quantité
  Loquet du déchargement 1
  Barre arrière 2
  Cadre arrière 1
  Essieu arrière 1
  Cadre avant 1  
  Barre avant 2
  Essieu avant 1
  Roue 4
  Poignée 1
  Trousse de quincaillerie   1

B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K

Pour obtenir des pièces de rechange, veuillez consulter notre site 
www.gorillacarts.com et remplir le formulaire de demande de pièces de 
rechange ou appelez notre service clientèle au 1 800 867-6763 entre 9 h et 16 
h, (HNC), du lundi au vendredi.

(consultez la section Quincaillerie incluse pour plus de précisions) 


